

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GOVERNMENT OF BELIZE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BCB HOLDINGS LIMITED AND  
BELIZE BANK LIMITED,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JUAN C. BASOMBRIO  
*Counsel of Record*  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
600 Anton Boulevard,  
Suite 2000  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Telephone: (714) 800-1400  
Email:  
basombrio.juan@dorsey.com

STEVEN J. WELLS  
TIMOTHY J. DROSKE  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
50 South Sixth Street,  
Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, Minnesota  
55402  
Telephone: (612) 340-2600  
Email:  
wells.steve@dorsey.com  
droske.tim@dorsey.com

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Government of Belize*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Settlement Deed Granted Belizean Pri- vate Entities a Special Tax Regime With- out Legislative Approval .....	6
B. BCB and BBL’s Arbitration in the LCIA...	7
C. BCB and BBL Seek Enforcement in the Belize Courts .....	8
1. Confirmation Proceedings in the Be- elize Lower Courts .....	8
2. The Caribbean Court of Justice Refuses to Enforce the Award on Public Policy Grounds Under Article V(2)(b).....	8
(a) The Formation and Importance of the CCJ .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(b) The CCJ Declares That the Settlement Deed is Unconstitutional and Unenforceable Under Article V(2)(b) .....	11
D. Confirmation Proceedings in Federal Court.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	17
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT CREATED BY THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DEPARTURE FROM THIS COURT’S <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> RULINGS .....	17
A. Certiorari is Required to Resolve a Circuit Split Regarding the Adequacy of an Alternative Foreign Forum.....	17
1. The Express and Deepened Conflict Between the D.C. and Second Circuits Requires this Court’s Review ...	17
2. The D.C. Circuit’s Categorical Rejection of <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> has not been Followed by Any Other Circuit and is in Conflict with the Dominant View.....	19
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Rule Conflicts with this Court’s Holdings.....	20
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THE APPLICATION OF THE CONVENTION’S ARTICLE V(2)(b) PUBLIC POLICY DEFENSE .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Summary Rejection of the Article V(2)(b) Defense is Contrary to this Court’s Statements Regarding Its Important Counterbalance to the Policy in Favor of Arbitration ....	25
B. Certiorari is Required to Resolve Disagreement as to What Public Policies are Cognizable Under Article V(2)(b)....	26
C. Certiorari is Required to Resolve Disagreement as to How to Apply the Article V(2)(b) Test .....	30
III. THE IMPORTANCE OF <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> AND ARTICLE V(2)(b) SUPPORT CERTIORARI .....	33
IV. THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THESE IMPORTANT QUESTIONS .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

## APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Dated May 13, 2016 .....	App. 1
Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Dated June 24, 2015 .....	App. 7
Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Dated July 1, 2015 .....	App. 41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Relevant Provisions of the New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	App. 42
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, 21 U.S.T. 2517 (1970), as implemented by the Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	App. 54
Judgment of the Caribbean Court of Justice, Dated July 26, 2013 .....	App. 58
Letter from Irwin Larocque, Secretary-General, Caribbean Community (CARICOM), to Donald B. Verrilli, Jr., Solicitor General of the United States (April 12, 2016) (on file with Counsel of Record, Government of Belize) ....	App. 116



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Admart AG v. Stephen &amp; Mary Birch Found., Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	18, 33
<i>In re Arbitration Between Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	3, 18, 33, 35
<i>Archangel Diamond Corp. Liquidating Trust v. Lukoil</i> , 812 F.3d 799 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Asignacion v. Rickmers Genoa Schiffahrtsgesellschaft MBH &amp; CIE KG</i> , 783 F.3d 1010 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Mut. Marine Office, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 5 F.Supp.3d 25 (D.D.C. 2013).....	14, 31
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	32
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	29
<i>Cont'l Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	21, 22
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	28, 35
<i>De Melo v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 801 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>DTEX, LLC v. BBVA Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz E. Engenharia de Projecto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Hefferan v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3648368 (6th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Mercier v. Sheraton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 419 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Ministry of Def. &amp; Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moreno v. LG Elecs., USA Inc.</i> , 800 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Newco Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , No. 15-7077, 2016 WL 3040824 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 2016)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , 136 S. Ct. 390 (2015) .....	35
<i>P&amp;P Indus., Inc. v. Sutter Corp.</i> , 179 F.3d 861 (10th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Pan-Am. Petroleum &amp; Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 456 (1927).....	30
<i>Parsons &amp; Whittemore Overseas Co. Inc. v. Societe Generale De L’Industrie Du Papier</i> , 508 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piper Aircraft v. Reyno</i> , 425 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	33
<i>Quackenbush v. AllState Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	33
<i>Ranza v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	35
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....	6, 24, 28
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) .....	35
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014) .....	22
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	5, 25, 26, 36
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Slaney v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	26
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	29
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969).....	26
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	23
<i>Wenzel v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 629 Fed.Appx. 122 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.</i> , 576 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19

## STATUTES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §207 .....	14
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1391(f)(4).....	38
28 U.S.C. §1404(a).....	21, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1973 Treaty of Chaguaramas, <a href="http://cms2.caricom.org/documents/4905-original_treaty-text.pdf">http://cms2.caricom.org/documents/4905-original_treaty-text.pdf</a> .....	9
2002 Revised Treaty, <a href="http://cms2.caricom.org/documents/4906-revised_treaty-text.pdf">http://cms2.caricom.org/documents/4906-revised_treaty-text.pdf</a> .....	9
2009 <i>Investment Climate Statement – Belize</i> (2009), <a href="http://www.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/ics/2009/117851.htm">http://www.state.gov/e/eb/rls/othr/ics/2009/117851.htm</a> .....	24
ABA, Resolution 107c (2013), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2013_hod_annual_meeting_107C.docx">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2013_hod_annual_meeting_107C.docx</a> .....	34
Agreement Establishing the Caribbean Court of Justice (Feb. 14, 2001), <a href="http://www.caribbeancourtjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/09/ccj_agreement.pdf">http://www.caribbeancourtjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/09/ccj_agreement.pdf</a> .....	11
Caribbean Court of Justice, “The CCJ: From Concept to Reality,” <a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-ccj/ccj-concept-to-reality">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-ccj/ccj-concept-to-reality</a> .....	10
CARICOM, “Member States and Associate Members,” <a href="http://caricom.org/about-caricom/who-we-are/our-governance/members-and-associate-members">http://caricom.org/about-caricom/who-we-are/our-governance/members-and-associate-members</a> .....	9
CARICOM, Strategic Plan for the Caribbean Community 2015-2019: Repositioning CARICOM, Vol. 2 – The Strategic Plan (3 July 2014), <a href="http://caricom.org/about-caricom/what-we-do">http://caricom.org/about-caricom/what-we-do</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CARICOM, “Who we are,” <a href="http://caricom.org/about-caricom/who-we-are">http://caricom.org/about-caricom/who-we-are</a> .....	9
Charles H. Brower II, <i>December Surprise: New Second Circuit Ruling on Forum Non Conveniens in Enforcement Proceedings</i> , Kluwer Arbitration Blog, 2012 WLNR 2324717 (February 2, 2012) .....	34
David Simmons, <i>The Caribbean Court of Justice: A Unique Institution of Caribbean Creativity</i> , 29 Nova L. Rev. 171 (2005) .....	10
Ezekiel Rediker, Note, <i>Courts of Appeal and Colonialism in the British Caribbean: A Case for the Caribbean Court of Justice</i> , 35 Mich. J. Int’l L. 213 (Fall 2013) .....	10
The Hon. Justice Winston Anderson, JCCJ, “The Caribbean Court of Justice and the Development of Caribbean Jurisprudence: Theoretical and Practical Dimensions” (Mar. 7, 2013), <a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/CCJCJDistLECTURE.pdf">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/CCJCJDistLECTURE.pdf</a> .....	11
<a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/faqs">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/faqs</a> .....	10
<a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/judges/wit">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/about-the-cj/judges/wit</a> .....	13
<a href="http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/did-you-know/do-you-know-who-the-cj-judges-are-and-what-countries-they-are-from#more-1242">http://www.caribbeancourtofjustice.org/did-you-know/do-you-know-who-the-cj-judges-are-and-what-countries-they-are-from#more-1242</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
International Bar Association, <i>Report on the Public Policy Exception in the New York Convention</i> , General Report and United States Country Report, <a href="http://www.ibanet.org/LPD/Dispute_Resolution_Section/Arbitration/Recognitn_Enfrcemnt_Arbitl_Awrdr/publicpolicy15.aspx">http://www.ibanet.org/LPD/Dispute_Resolution_Section/Arbitration/Recognitn_Enfrcemnt_Arbitl_Awrdr/publicpolicy15.aspx</a> .....	36
International Law Association, Final Report on Public Policy as a Bar to Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards (2002).....	26, 27, 31
James Berger and Charlene C. Sun, <i>Second Circuit Issues Two Key Enforcement Rulings</i> , Mondaq, 2012 WLNR 2560377 (Feb. 6, 2012).....	36
Jay E. Grenig, <i>Enforcing and Challenging Int’l Comm. Arbitral Awards</i> §2:7 (2015).....	34
New York Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (3d) of U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2012) §4-17 Rptr. Note c.....	28
Restatement (3d) of U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2012) §4-18 Rptr. Note b .....	28, 31
Restatement (3d) of U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2012) §4-29(a).....	34
Restatement (3d) of U.S. Law of Int’l Comm. Arb. (Tentative Draft No. 3, 2013) §4-29(a) Rptr. Note b .....	20, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Restatement (3d) of U.S. Law of Int'l Comm. Arb. (Tentative Draft No. 4, 2015) §2-25(b).....	34
The Rt. Hon. Sir Dennis Byron, President, Caribbean Court of Justice, <i>Restoring Public Confidence in the Independence of the Judiciary</i> , Trinidad and Tobago Transparency Institute (Nov. 16, 2015), <a href="http://www.caribbeancourtsofjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/Restoring-Public-Confidence-in-the-Independence-of-the-Judiciary.pdf">http://www. caribbeancourtsofjustice.org/wp-content/uploads/ 2015/11/Restoring-Public-Confidence-in-the- Independence-of-the-Judiciary.pdf</a> .....	10, 11
Thomas H. Oehmke and Joan M. Brovins, <i>Com- mercial Arbitration</i> (3d ed.) §41:101 (2015) .....	34
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>U.S. Relations with Belize</i> (Dec. 1, 2015), <a href="http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/1955.htm">http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/ bgn/1955.htm</a> (last visited July 21, 2016) .....	29
